APEX EQUITY HOLDINGS BERHAD (208232-A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                             

FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005


Notes (In compliance with FRS 134)

1. Group Accounting Policies
The quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and method of computation consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.

2. Condensed Financial Statements
This set of interim financial statements has been prepared on a condensed basis and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2004.

3. Audit Report
The Audit Report of the Company’s preceding annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The Group’s business operations are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Unusual Items
The group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows were not affected by any unusual items.

6. Material changes in Estimates
There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current interim period.

7. Debt and Equity Securities
There have been no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the financial year-to-date ended 31 December 2005 except that the Company has purchased back 2,398,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for cash from the open market at an average price of RM0.446 per share. 

The share buy-back transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares. Details of the shares buy-back are set out below:

	Month
	Number of Shares Purchased
	Highest Price Paid
	Lowest Price Paid
	Average Price Paid
	Total Amount Paid

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Jul 2005
	260,600
	0.460
	0.394
	0.419
	109,278.59

	Aug 2005
	472,100
	0.480
	0.460
	0.472
	222,895.66

	Sep 2005
	530,800
	0.465
	0.440
	0.457
	242,757.10

	Oct 2005
	423,600
	0.455
	0.420
	0.455
	192,512.55

	Nov 2005
	277,900
	0.440
	0.420
	0.432
	120,093.47

	Dec 2005
	433,000
	0.435
	0.405
	0.422
	182,679.25

	
	2,398,000
	
	
	
	1,070,216.62


8. Dividends Paid
The Company has paid a tax-exempt first and final dividend of 1%, amounting to RM2,135,633 in respect of the financial year ended 31st December 2004 on 12 July 2005.

9. Segment Analysis
No segment analysis is prepared as the Group is primarily engaged in stockbroking operations in Malaysia.

10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment
Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

11. Material Events Subsequent to Reporting Quarter
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

12. Changes in Composition of the Group
There were no significant changes in the composition of the company during the interim period, including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

13. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets
There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd Listing Requirements

14. Review of Group Results
In tandem with the lower turnover of Bursa Malaysia for the financial period ended 31 December 2005, the Group’s core business, i.e. stockbroking, recorded lower revenue as compared to the corresponding period in previous financial year.  

The Group’s results for the current financial period ended 31 December 2005 registered a lower pre-tax loss of RM36.7 million as compared to pre-tax loss of RM86.8 million in the corresponding period. This was due to lower impairment losses and bad debts provisions/written-off in current financial period (comprise RM5.5 million of impairment loss on investment and RM46.3 million of provision for doubtful debts) as compared to the corresponding period (comprise RM79.2 million of impairment loss on intangible assets, RM5.8 million of impairment loss on investment and RM27.7 million of bad debts written-off).

15. Explanatory Comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before taxation for the Quarter Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter 
The Group recorded a pre-tax loss of RM34.47 million for the current quarter compared to a pre-tax profit of RM0.06 million in the preceding quarter. The loss was mainly due to RM34.81 million of provision for doubtful debts in the current quarter.

16. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group has not entered into any scheme that requires it to present forecast results or guaranteed any profits.

17. Taxation 
	
	Current Year Quarter
	Current Year to date

	
	31-Dec-2005
	31-Dec-2005

	
	RM‘000
	RM‘000

	
	
	

	Current year tax expense
	165
	 598

 =586+10 \# "#,##0"  

 =337+96 \# "#,##0"  

	Deferred tax 
	(614)
	(614)

	Previous years under/(over) provision
	(1,243)
	(1,339)

	
	(1,692)
	(1,355)


The effective tax rate for the period is higher than the statutory income tax rate due to non-availability of Group relief for losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies and certain expenses that are disallowed for tax purposes.

18. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties
There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date. 

19. Particulars of Quoted Securities (Long and Short Term)
(a) 
Summary of dealings in quoted securities for the current financial year to date for the Group except for the stockbroking subsidiary which is exempted from disclosure by the Exchange are set out below: -

	
	RM’000

	Total Purchases
	0



	Total Disposals


	0



	Total Profit/(Loss) on Disposal


	0




(b) Investments in quoted shares as at 31 December 2005 for the Group except for the stockbroking subsidiary which is exempted from disclosure by the Exchange: -

	
	RM’000

	Total investments at cost


	87,978

	Total investments at carrying / book value 

 
	14,835

	Total investments at market value as at 31 December 2005


	19,618


20. Status of Corporate Proposals
The company does not have any corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of the quarterly report.

21. Group Borrowings
The Group’s borrowings and debt securities as at 31 December 2005: -

	
	RM’000

	      Bank Overdraft


	5,234

	      Revolving Credit


	10,500

	     Total short term borrowings
	15,734

	     Long term bank loan


	12,576

	     Total group borrowings

     
	28,310


Note:
The short term borrowings are all unsecured, short term and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. 

The long term bank loan is denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and secured by legal charges over certain freehold properties of a subsidiary company and an assignment of proceeds from rental of a freehold property of the said subsidiary company and is repayable by 96 equal monthly installments commencing May 2004.

22. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no contracts involving off balance sheet risk as at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of the quarterly report.

23. Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of issue of the quarterly report, which in the opinion of the directors would have a material adverse effect on the financial results of the Group.

24. Earnings per Share
The basic earnings per share have been calculated based on the following:

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter
	Preceding Year Comparative Quarter
	Current Year To Date
	Preceding Year Comparative Period

	
	31-Dec-2005
	31-Dec-2004
	31-Dec-2005
	31-Dec-2004

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit/(loss) after MI (RM’000)
	(32,932)
	(76,596)
	(35,935)
	(73,004)

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of shares (‘000)
	212,375
	213,563
	212,375
	213,563

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (Sen)
	(15.51)
	(35.87)
	(16.92)
	(34.18)


25. Dividends
The Board of Directors has proposed a first and final tax-exempt dividend of 1% for the current financial year ended 31 December 2005.  The dividend is subject to the shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.
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